
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination 
in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2022 as a correct record. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4.   Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.   22/1567M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 dwellings 
with associated garages, parking, gardens, access and landscaping for Mrs Kerren 
Phillips, Jones Homes (North West) Limited & Mr Francis Lee  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

6.   21/4923M - MOBBERLEY RIDING SCHOOL, NEWTON HALL LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 7LB: Demolition of existing buildings and structures on site and 
the erection of 11 no. dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure for c/o Agent, PH Property Holdings Limited  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Nick Hulland – Principal Planning Officer 
Paul Hurdus – Principal Development Manager 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Parkinson and Councillor L 
Smetham.  Councillor M Benson attended as a substitute for Councillor 
Smetham. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

31 21/2975M - THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 6RD: PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONVERSION AND ALTERATION OF RETAINED 
BUILDINGS FOR RESIDENTIAL USE (USE CLASS C3) AND 
ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) WITH 
ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Leach, Ward Councillor, Councillors L Reynolds and R Finch 
on behalf of Mere Parish Council, Mr V Fraser, an Objector, and Mr J 
Suckley, the agent attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the verbal update, the 
application be APPROVED subject to the S106 Agreement to secure the 
following: 
 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable Housing – 
Commuted Sum 

£5,314.02 Prior to occupation 

Public Open Space & 
Recreation and 
Outdoor Sports – 
Commuted Sum 
 

£51,000 towards off-site 
POS improvements 
 
£17,000 towards off-site 
Recreation & Outdoor Sport 
improvements 
 

Prior to 
commencement 

Requirement to 
provide an on-site 
Management 
Company 

Secure requirement to 
provide on-site 
Management Company to 
manage out of curtilage 
landscaping/habitat & 
monitor and manage the 
required on-site reed bed in 
perpetuity 
 

Prior to occupation 
of any of the 
development 

 
 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Submission/approval of and new or replacement facing, roofing and 

external hard surfacing materials 
4. Retention of Milestone 
5. Submission/approval of new or replacement window and door details 

to (Buildings 1 and 3) 

Page 4



6. Any new or replacement fenestration to Buildings 1 and 3 should 
include reveals to match 

7. Removal of Permitted Development Rights (Part 1, Classes A-E and 
Part 2 Class A) 

8. Implementation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure details 
9. Submission/approval an updated Conceptual Model (contaminated 

land) 
10. Submission/approval of a verification report (contaminated land) 
11. Submission/approval of a soil verification report 
12. Works should stop in the event that contamination is identified 
13. Obscure Glazing provision 
14. Submission/approval of cycle storage details 
15. Submission/approval of updated Landscaping scheme (incl boundary 

treatment) 
16. Landscaping – Implementation 
17. Submission/approval of levels details 
18. Tree retention 
19. Submission/approval of a Tree Protection Plan 
20. Submission/approval of an updated Arboricultural Method Statement 

(AMS) 
21. Submission/approval of a service/drainage layout (trees) 
22. Ecological Mitigation – Implementation 
23. Submission/approval of a Construction Environmental Management 

Plan (CEMP) 
24. Submission/approval of on-site reed bed details 
25. Nesting/breeding birds 
26. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy 
27. Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment 
28. Submission/approval of detailed overall drainage strategy 
29. Submission/approval of a drainage management and maintenance 

plan 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5



 
 

Page 6



SUMMARY 
 
The application site comprises a vacant, previously developed site in a sustainable location, 
with good access to a range of local services and facilities and has good public transport 
links. The proposed development would add 8 no. dwellings to the stock of housing in the 
local area. 
 
The proposal provides a locally distinctive design, which also raises no significant highway 
safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and does not raise any significant concerns in terms 
of the impact of the development upon the living conditions of neighbours.   
 
The proposal follows the refusal of a scheme for 10 no. dwellings, resulting in the removal 
of two dwellings furthest to the south of the site. This has allowed the retention of a buffer 
between the designated heritage assets (3 no. Grade II Listed Buildings) and the proposed 
development. While the development would be visible from the listed buildings, the distance 
along with the reduced scale of plot 7, which would be a bungalow style property, and 
appropriate landscaping would reduce the impact and would not be harmful. The application 
is considered to result in an acceptable impact on the listed buildings and their setting, which 
addresses the previous reason for refusal. The application is recommended for approval.   
 
The comments from the neighbours and Town Council are acknowledged and have been 
considered within this report. However, the proposal accords with the policies in the 
development plan and represents a sustainable form of development.  Therefore, given that 
there are no material considerations to indicate otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 
of the CELPS, the application should be approved without delay, subject to conditions and 
s106 contributions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVE subject to conditions and s106 agreement 

 

 
   Application No: 22/1567M 

 
   Location: LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 dwellings with associated 
garages, parking, gardens, access and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Kerren Phillips, Jones Homes (North West) Limited & Mr Francis Lee 

   Expiry Date: 
 

09-Jun-2022 

 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on the northern edge of Wilmslow and is surrounded by new and 
existing residential development. The site was previously used as a horse training facility but is 
no longer in use as the associated paddocks have now been developed with a new housing 
development. 
 
There are currently five existing buildings on site, comprising single storey stable buildings, a 
small stable block and a large two-storey barn with mezzanine floor which was used for storage.  
 
The northern section of the site is allocated for residential development in the adopted Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy. The remainder of the allocated site is currently being developed by 
David Wilson Homes to create 174no. new homes. The southern section of the application site 
was removed from the Green Belt with the adoption of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 
and currently has no allocation. 
 
Historically, a former farm building sat in the southwest corner of the site, thought to form part 
of the Little Stanneylands farm complex dating back to the 17th Century. This area of the site 
is predominantly laid to grass with established trees and flower beds around the edge. To the 
south of the site are three grade II listed buildings. 
 
There are a number of existing mature trees on the site; some of which are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). 
 
An existing watercourse is present on site, flowing in a westerly direction from the centre of the 
site. The stream is culverted under the eastern part of the site and is understood to be used for 
drainage of land to the east, eventually flowing into the River Dean to the west of the sit
[...]
cussed below. 
 
Reptiles - The submitted ecological assessment has identified habitat on site that is suitable for 
slow worms. There are no records for this species within 1km of the proposed site and the 
species is very scarce in Cheshire. It is therefore considered that this species is not reasonably 
likely to be present or affected by the proposed development. 
 
Non-native invasive plant species - Two non-native invasive plant species were recorded on 
site. These species would be removed during site clearance in the event that planning consent 
was granted. 
 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
 
Local Plan Policy SE 3(5) requires all developments to aim to positively contribute to the 
conservation of biodiversity. To assess the losses/gains for biodiversity resulting from the 
proposed development the applicant has undertaken an assessment of the proposed 
development using the Defra biodiversity offsetting ‘metric’ methodology.  
 
The metric shows that the proposed development would deliver a net gain for hedgerows, but 
result in the loss of 0.92 biodiversity units for other habitats. 
 
To compensate for this loss of biodiversity and deliver a net gain of 10%, an additional 1.42 
biodiversity units would be required. The Council may consider accepting a commuted sum to 
ensure that suitable habitats could be created at an offsite location. 

Page 23



 
Using figures from the CEC Draft Biodiversity SPD this would be costed as £10,035 per unit 
and £1,200 admin fee per unit. Total £11,235.00 per unit. Therefore, a commuted sum would 
be calculated as below: 
 
1.13 x £11,235 (cost per unit and admin fee) = £ 15,953.70. 
 
Ecological enhancement - This planning application provides an opportunity to incorporate 
features to increase the biodiversity value of the final development in accordance with Local 
Plan Policy SE 3.  
 
The application is supported by an ecological enhancement strategy which proposes the 
incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversit
[...]
cal areas. The removal of the 
invasive species and non-native bluebells that cross pollinate with native bluebells which leads 
to native bluebell populations diminishing, together with the compensation payment which help 
to achieve a biodiversity net gain of 10%. These factors would carry modest weight in favour of 
the development. 

Page 25



 
The removal of the two dwellings furthest to the south of the site following the previous 
application has retained a buffer between the heritage assets and the proposed development, 
and while the development would be visible from the listed buildings the distance along with 
the reduced scale of plot 7 and appropriate landscaping would reduce the impact.  
 
Therefore, subject to the conditions listed below and the prior completion of a s106 agreement 
with the following Heads of Terms:  
 

 Biodiversity compensation = £15,953.70 

 Affordable Housing - plot 3A to comply with affordable housing policy. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 

its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in 

their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 

issue of the decision notice 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 

conditions 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
6. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
7. Surface water drainage details to be submitted 
8. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided 
9. Contaminated land - verification report to be submitted 
10. Ecological Enhancement details to be implemented 
11. Imported soil to be tested 
12. Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination 
13. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
14. Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment 
15. Shared pedestrian/cycleway to be constructed 
16. Construction management plan to be submitted 
17. Implementation of bat mitigation. 
18. Implementation of bluebell mitigation. 
19. Safeguarding nesting birds 
20. Updated badger survey 
21. Implementation of hedgehog mitigation. 
22. Implementation of landscape master plan. 
23. Implementation of Landscape management plan for a thirty-year period. 
24. Phase II investigation implemented (contamination) 
25. Tree Protection and Implementation Measures 
26. Service/Drainage Layout detail 

 

Page 26



 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 21/4923M 

 
   Location: MOBBERLEY RIDING SCHOOL, NEWTON HALL LANE, MOBBERLEY, 

CHESHIRE, WA16 7LB 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and structures on site and the erection of 
11 no. dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

 c/o Agent, PH Property Holdings Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Jul-2022 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposals are an acceptable form of development within the Green Belt, the site is currently 
redundant as a riding school and the proposed residential development will give a new use for 
the site. The proposals do not increase the amount of development on the site, and it is 
considered that the proposals will not have a detrimental impact on neighbouring properties, or 
on the road network due to the access and parking arrangements proposed. 
 
The Government through the National Planning Policy Framework, places great emphasis on 
the reuse and recycling of brownfield or Previously Developed Land. It is considered that the 
re-use of previously developed land for dwellings is an acceptable form of development and 
represents an efficient use of land.  
 
Concerns have been raised over the design of the scheme, amendments to the s
[...]
e the submission of materials details, 
hard and soft landscaping details, window reveals, windows, doors and rainwater goods details, 
wet roof verges, boundary treatments, and the removal of permitted development rights for 
extensions and alterations and fences, walls and gates will be necessary in order to manage 
the development effectively into the future, due to the sensitive rural location.  
 
A number of objections to the scheme have commented on design and its suburban character 
typical of a modern housing estate. Notwithstanding these comments it is considered that the 
amendments made do address some of the issues raised, and the housetypes are of a quality 

Page 40



design with attention to detail. The layout does maintain a more suburban feel even though 
there is a courtyard as part of the design. However, it is considered that on balance, the design 
is acceptable and broadly accords with the design policies listed above.  
 
Heritage 
Policy SE7 of the CELPS refers to the Historic Environment. The objective of Policy SE7 is to 
ensure all new development avoids harm to heritage assets and makes a positive contribution 
to the character of Cheshire East’s historic and built environment, including the setting of the 
assets and where appropriate, the wider historic environment.  Emerging SADPD policies HER1 
(Heritage assets) is also a material consideration.  
 
The application site is located close to the Mobberley Conservation Area (CA) boundary. Given 
the size of the proposed development the Conservation Officer considers that it could affect the 
setting of the CA.  The setting of a CA can be defined as the surroundings in which the CA is 
experienced.   
 
The Conservation Officer has commented on the amended scheme and considers that the 
layout does not appear to have changed nor has the impression of a mini urban estate 
appearance. The proposed development appears too urban in character dominated by the 
highway with a small estate lik
[...]
a low probability of flooding from rivers 
and sea. The application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment and drainage statement. 
The LLFA have raised no objections to the proposal subject to conditions and United Utilities 
have raised no objections subject to a condition. Therefore, it is not considered that the proposal 
will exacerbate or be at risk of flooding in the future subject to suitable drainage techniques 
being implemented on site.  
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
 
If the application is approved, a Section 106 Agreement will be required to secure the following: 

 Education - 2 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £32,685 (Secondary) 

 Recreational Open Space £1,000 x 11 = £11,000 towards the Jim Evison Playing Fields. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations  
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, it is 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether the 
requirements within the S106 satisfy the following: a) Necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms; a) Directly related to the development; and b) Fair and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. It is considered that the contributions required as 
part of the application are justified meet the Council’s requirement for policy compliance, the 
financial contributions as set out are based on formulae within the Macclesfield Borough 
Council – Supplementary Planning Guidance on s106 (Planning) Agreements. All elements are 
necessary, directly relate to the development and are fair and reasonable in relation to the scale 
and kind of development. On this basis the S106 the scheme is compliant with the CIL 
Regulations 2010. 
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 

Page 48



 
A number of representations have been received objecting to the proposed development, the 
representations focus on the principle of development, the design of the development and 
highways impact. These matters have been addressed in the main body of the report.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposals are an acceptable form of development within the Green Belt, the site is currently 
redundant as a riding school and the proposed development represents an appropriate 
redevelopment of a brownfield site. The proposals do not increase the amount of development 
on the site and the development will be beneficial in-part to openness through a reduction in 
built development across the site and the general greening of the area through substantial 
private gardens and an area of open space which is currently covered by hardstanding and 
buildings.  
 
A number of design improvements have been made throughout the course of the application, 
which have been beneficial and the design is considered to be acceptable on balance. The 
location of the site is some distance from many facilities, but is considered to be adequately 
sustainable, due to the proximity of a nearby bus stop.  
 
The Government through the National Planning Policy Framework, places great emphasis on 
the reuse and recycling of brownfield or Previously Developed Land. It is considered that the 
re-use of previously developed land for residential development is an acceptable form of 
development.  
 
On balance, the proposal is considered to be acceptable and broadly accords with the 
Development Plan and National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Therefore the proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions and a section 106 
agreement.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE  subject to S106 agreement and the following conditions 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Submission of Materials 
4. No dry roof verges 
5. Window reveals 
6. Details of windows, doors and rainwater goods 
7. Details of boundary treatments 
8. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations and fences, walls 

and gates. 
9. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural 

Implications Assessment (AIA) /Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) (Mulberry Ref  
TRE/MRSNHL/Rev A dated 14/9/21). 

Page 49



10. Landscaping submission full landscaping scheme including boundary treatments and 
detail native large canopy trees. 

11. Landscaping implementation 
12. Breeding bird exclusion zone 
13. Prior to the commencement of development a barn owl compensation strategy is to be 

submitted to and agreed with the Local Planning Authority.   
14. The proposed development to proceed in accordance with the recommendation made 

by section 5.3 of the submitted Phase 1 Habitat Survey & Bat Surveys report (Rachel 
Hacking Ecology, June 2021) 

15. Prior to the use of any building materials in the new development the applicant to 
submit a strategy for the incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity value of 
the proposed development.   

16. Submission of Landscape Management Plan 
17. Travel Information Pack details to be submitted 
18. No development (other than agreed demolition and site clearance works) shall 

commence until a Remediation Strategy is submitted to, and approved in writing, by 
the LPA.   

19. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied or in use prior to 
submission and approval in writing of a Verification Report. 

20. Detailed strategy / design limiting the surface water runoff generated by the proposed 
development, associated management / maintenance plan and managing overland 
flow routes to be submitted 

21. Ground levels and Finished floor levels (FFLs) need to be approved in writing by the 
LLFA before any development (excluding demolition and site clearance) shall take 
place 

22. The drainage for the development hereby approved, shall be carried out in accordance 
with principles set out in the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (Ref No. 
HYD638_MOBBERLEY.RIDING.SCHOOL_FRA, Dated 17/09/2021) 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 50



 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22/1567M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 dwellings with associated garages, parking, gardens, access and landscaping for Mrs Kerren Phillips, Jones Homes (North West) Limited & Mr Francis Lee
	6 21/4923M - MOBBERLEY RIDING SCHOOL, NEWTON HALL LANE, MOBBERLEY, CHESHIRE, WA16 7LB: Demolition of existing buildings and structures on site and the erection of 11 no. dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and infrastructure for c/o Agent, PH Property Holdings Limited



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, L Smetham, J Smith, M Beanland and M Hunter 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Mannion and Councillor K 
Parkinson. Councillor M Hunter attended as a substitute for Councillor N 
Mannion and Councillor M Beanland attended as a substitute for 
Councillor K Parkinson.  
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor J Smith in relation to application 21/4923M declared that she 
works with a member of Mobberley Parish Council but had not discussed 
or pre-determined the application. 
 
Councillor D Jefferey in relation to application 22/1567M declared that an 
objection had been submitted on behalf of residents of Wilmslow, which is 
his political party, but had not discussed or had any input into the 
submission and had not pre-determined the application. 
 
Councillor T Dean in relation to application 22/1567M declared that he 
knew the applicant and his ex-wife. 
 
Councillor M Hunter declared that he was a Director of ANSA, and was not 
sure if they had been consulted, as part of the statutory consultations, but 
had not discussed or been involved in any decisions made by ANSA for 
these applications. 
 



 
34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
36 22/1567M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, 

WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 8 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
GARAGES, PARKING, GARDENS, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING FOR 
MRS KERREN PHILLIPS, JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED & 
MR FRANCIS LEE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Stockton, (Ward Councillor), Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow 
Town Council), Dr A Weinberg (Objector), and Mr L Evans (Agent) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the verbal update and amended 
conditions, the application be DELEGATED back to the Head of Planning 
in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) and the 
Ward Member, to APPROVE to secure details of 2 affordable units and 
maximise on site ecological mitigation, subject to a S106 agreement to 
secure: 
 

 Contribution to biodiversity compensation = £15,953.70 

 Provision of 2 affordable dwellings 

 Management of open space 
 
 and the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as application 
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
6. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 
7. Surface water drainage details to be submitted 
8. Contaminated land - verification report to be submitted 
9. Ecological Enhancement details to be implemented 
10. Imported soil to be tested 
11. Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination 



12. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times 
thereafter 

13. Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk 
Assessment 

14. Shared pedestrian/cycleway to be constructed 
15. Construction management plan to be submitted 
16. Implementation of bat mitigation. 
17. Implementation of bluebell mitigation. 
18. Updated badger survey 
19. Implementation of hedgehog mitigation. 
20. Phase II investigation implemented (contamination) 
21. Tree Protection and Implementation Measures 
22. Service/Drainage Layout detail 
23. Access and visibility splays to be provided prior to occupation 
24. Scheme to control dust and smoke to be submitted 
25. Scheme to prevent birds being attracted to site to be submitted 
26. All exterior lighting capped at horizon 
27. No reflective materials/solar panels 
28. Removal of Permitted Development rights (Class A-E) on plot 7 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 

 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a 
short break) 
 

37 21/4923M - MOBBERLEY RIDING SCHOOL, NEWTON HALL LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, CHESHIRE, WA16 7LB: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ON SITE AND THE ERECTION OF 11 
NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE FOR C/O AGENT, PH 
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Leach, (Ward Councillor), Mr E Daniel (Supporter) and Ms D 
Barber (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That for the reasons set out in the report and the verbal update, the 
application be APPROVED subject to the S106 Agreement to secure the 
following: 

 



 Education - 2 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £32,685 (Secondary) 

 Recreational Open Space £1,000 x 11 = £11,000 towards the Jim 
Evison Playing Fields. 

 Management of Open Space  
 

And the following conditions: 

 
1. Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Submission of Materials 
4. No dry roof verges 
5. Window reveals 
6. Details of windows, doors and rainwater goods 
7. Details of boundary treatments 
8. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations 

and fences, walls and gates. 
9. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Arboricultural Implications Assessment (AIA) 
/Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) (Mulberry Ref  
TRE/MRSNHL/Rev A dated 14/9/21). 

10. Landscaping submission full landscaping scheme including 
boundary treatments and detail native large canopy trees. 

11. Landscaping implementation 
12. Breeding bird exclusion zone 
13. Prior to the commencement of development a barn owl 

compensation strategy is to be submitted to and agreed with the 
Local Planning Authority.   

14. The proposed development to proceed in accordance with the 
recommendation made by section 5.3 of the submitted Phase 1 
Habitat Survey & Bat Surveys report (Rachel Hacking Ecology, 
June 2021) 

15. Prior to the use of any building materials in the new development 
the applicant to submit a strategy for the incorporation of features to 
enhance the biodiversity value of the proposed development.   

16. Submission of Landscape Management Plan 
17. Travel Information Pack details to be submitted 
18. No development (other than agreed demolition and site clearance 

works) shall commence until a Remediation Strategy is submitted 
to, and approved in writing, by the LPA.   

19. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied or in 
use prior to submission and approval in writing of a Verification 
Report. 

20. Detailed strategy / design limiting the surface water runoff 
generated by the proposed development, associated management / 
maintenance plan and managing overland flow routes to be 
submitted 

21. Ground levels and Finished floor levels (FFLs) need to be approved 
in writing by the LLFA before any development (excluding 
demolition and site clearance) shall take place 



22. The drainage for the development hereby approved, shall be 
carried out in accordance with principles set out in the submitted 
Flood Risk Assessment (Ref No. 
HYD638_MOBBERLEY.RIDING.SCHOOL_FRA, Dated 
17/09/2021). 

23. Visibility splays in both directions. 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


